then been deducted from the overall economic benefit stream to obtain the project’s net

incremental benefit stream. The economic analysis shows satisfactory results, with a Net

Present Value at US$ 46.12 million and a 19.08% Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR),

suggesting that the overall project is economically profitable. These preliminary results will

be fine-tuned at the design mission.

Table 3: Results of the economic analysis

 Base scenario   EIRR
NPV%,20 years
(million US$)

Base case 19 % 58.54

44- Sensitivity analysis. Results were tested for sensitivity to variations in benefits and

costs and for various lags in the realization of benefits. A delay of 2 years in the generation

of benefits or a decline of 30% relative to the base scenario would reduce the EIRR to 13.7%

and 13.2% respectively, substantially above the discount rate. Cost overruns would have very

moderate impact, with EIRR falling to 14.8% with a 30% increase. An adoption rate of 70%

would decrease the EIRR to 13.2%. All scenarios show robust results under all hypothetical

scenarios.

Table 4: Results of the sensitivity analysis

 Modelling scenario EIRR

NPV

(million

US$)

Base scenario

Base case 18.6% 58.54

 By 1 year (E.g due to weather related risks or pandemics like Covid 19)

 By 2 years (E.g due to weather related risks or pandemics like Covid 19) 16.6% 50.49

 By 2 years 14.8% 41.73

Decrease of benefits

 By 10 % (E.g due to weather related risks or pandemics like Covid 19) 17.4% 50.00

 By 20 % (E.g due to weather related risks or pandemics like Covid 19) 16.1% 41.46

 By 30 % (E.g due to weather related risks or pandemics like Covid 19) 14.6% 32.92

Increase of benefits

 By 10 % 19.6% 67.07

 By 20 % 20.6% 75.61

Increase of costs

 By 10 % 17.5% 55.85

 By 20 % 16.5% 53.17

 By 30 % 15.6% 50.48

Adoption rate

90% 17.4% 41.73

80% 16.1% 41.46

70% 14.6% 32.92

Details of the investments under IADP

Eritrea

Integrated Agriculture Development Project

Total Investments

Quantities Unit Cost

Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total (USD) Total

1. Improved soil and water conservation and watershed management

Carrying out inventory to select intervention watersheds or spates /a lumpsum 10 - - - - - 10 13,500   139,766

Mapping, intervention planning and detailed design for 161 sites /b lumpsum 40 71 50 - - - 161 100,00 17,204

2. Watershed Committees and irrigation WUAs formation/strengthening and capacity building

Training of trainers (ToTs) /a lumpsum 12 - - - - - 12 300 3,727

Training on participatory planning for 10 new watersheds participant 100 - - - - - 100 200 20,706

Training in ag. water management and infrastructure O&M /b participant - 50 100 72 - - 222 200 48,921

Exchange visits for irrigators /c participant - - 52 - - - 52 1.500 85,671

3. Implementation process and technical assitance (TA)

Consultancies for an International Senior Irrigation and Rural Infrastructure Engineer /d Person/month 12 12 6 6 2 - 38 12.000 491,139

4. Improved soil and water conservation and watershed management

Hillside closure and afforestation /a ha - 2,000 6,000 2,000 - - 10,000 100 1,238,552

Hillside physical SWC (micro-terraces, detention ponds, bunds, etc.) /b ha - 2,000 6,000 2,000 - - 10,000 200 2,477,104

Gully remediation check dams (gabion) /c m3 - 1,000 1,500 1,500 - - 4,000 200 994,600

Groundwater recharge check dams (masonry) /d m3 - 1,500 3,000 2,500 - - 7,000 300 2,612,137

5. Small-scale irrigation development

Upgrading existing micro-dams /e dam - 2 4 4 - - 10 50.000 622,991

Construction of new micro-dams /f dams - 1 2 2 1 - 6 300.000 2,263,098

Shallow (tube) wells /g ha - 40 160 200 100 - 500 5.000 3,163,483

Small-scale surface irrigation /h ha - 20 40 70 30 - 160 7.000 1,415,927

Pilot/adaptation of 5ha drip irrigation ha - - 5 - - - 5 10.000 61,917

Upgrading of existing spate irrigation /i ha - - 250 500 500 - 1,250 2.000 3,208,404

Water supply /j dam - 2 5 6 3 - 16 10.000 201,904

6. Advisory services support

1. Farmers Field School Programme Support

a. Master Trainers Course

MT from East Africa /a month 30 - 2 - - - 32 10.000 332,557

Extensionist MoA- Zobas, allowance /b month 240 - 50 - - - 290 100 30,339

Development of curricula, translation of adapted training material and printing /c lumpsum 1 - - - - - 1 6.000 6,212

Study field- FFS for MT training /d FFS 10 - - - - - 10 500 5,177

Bicycle per MT unit 30 - - - - - 30 450 13,977

Exchanges visits/ FFS participation workshops Lumpsum - - - 0.5 0.25 0.25 1 50.000 57,850

b. Training of Facilitators

Printing training material /e printing material 112 168 112 168 112 18 690 20 15,206

Study field /f FFS/AFS 112 - - - - - 112 500 57,977

Bicycle per facilitator unit - 75 200 200 120 - 595 450 299,581

c. FFS Implementation

Preparatory phase meetings /g unit - 168 112 168 112 18 578 100 64,433

FFS and AFS /h FFS - 168 112 168 112 18 578 700 451,033

In-kind farmers'  contribution /i ha - - - - - - - -

7. Animal health services

1. Para-vet service development

Organization and developing training modules Lumpsum 1 - - - - - 1 8.000 8,282

Starting kit kit 100 250 250 100 - - 700 300 227,351

Para-vet intense trainings and refresh trainings /j unit 100 250 250 450 - - 1,050 333 384,213

Bicycles unit 640 960 - - - - 1,600 450 758,833

Mastitis kit kit 100 250 250 100 - - 700 20 15,157

Eritrea

Integrated Agriculture Development Project

Project Design Report

Annex 5: Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP) Review Note

Mission Dates: 8 to 30 June 2020

Document Date: 05/10/2020

Project No. 2000002081

Report No. 5444-ER

East and Southern Africa Division
Programme Management Department

PDR Annex III Social Environment and Climate
Assessment

SECAP Review Note outline

1. Introduction

2. Situational analysis and potential project impacts

2.1   Socio-economic assessment

a.   Overall poverty situation

b.   Gender

c.   Youth